is 0.09 Similar results are obtained using a forecast 2018 Revenue
multiple valuation based on listed peers and using a 50 percent Iran/
premonetisation discount. The peer group used to value Sheypoor
includes private online classified peers such as Avito, Saltside and
Opensooq as well as listed peers such as 58.com, carsales.com,
REA group, 51 jobs and SEEK. The Company’s holding in Sheypoor
is classified as level 3.

Griffon Capital
Pomegranate invested EUR 1.3 million in Griffon Capital during 2015.
As per June 30, 2017 Pomegranate owns 15,2 percent of the outstan-

ding shares in the company. During the first quarter 2016, a new
investor acquired 5 percent of the shares in the company at a
valuation of EUR 18.3 million. As the latest transaction in Griffon
Capital is more than 12 months old, Pomegranate values its stake in
Griffon Capital on the basis of discounted free cash flow model, using
a WACC of 15 percent and terminal value growth rate of 6.5 percent,
which corresponds to a valuation of EUR 1.3 million for Pomegrana-
te’s stake in the company, or EUR 8.7 million for the whole company
and is deemed the best fair value estimate of the holding. The hol-
ding in Griffon Capital is classified as level 3.

Sensitivity analysis EV/Revenue multiple in Digikala valuation -20% -10% 10% 20%

Value of Pomegranate's investment in Sarava in EUR millions 82.3 89.4 96.5 103.7 110.8

Sensitivity analysis PV/Revenue valuation multiple -20% -10% 10% 20%

Value of Pomegranate's investment in Sheypoor in EUR millions 15.2 17.1 19.0 20.9 22.8

Sensitivity analysis Terminal Value growth rate -20% -10% 10% 20%

Value of Pomegranate's investment in Griffon Capital
in EUR millions 1.1 1.2 1.3 1.4 1.6

25

POMEGRANATE INVESTMENT AB (PUBL) – FINANCIAL REPORT Q2, 2017

Note 5 – cont’d
Griffon Iran Flagship Fund
Pomegranate invested EUR 2 million into Griffon Capital’s flagship
fund during 2016 as part of the company’s liquidity management
operations. As per June 30, 2017 the fund investment is valued at
the fund’s NAV as per the end of the year. The holding in Griffon Iran
Flagship Fund is classified as level 2.

Griffon Managed Account
In February 2017, Pomegranate placed EUR 0.5 million into a
discretionary managed account with Griffon Capital as part of the
company’s liquidity management operations. The account is focused